
Half-year Group financial report
InterIm consolIdated fInancIal statements  
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Key financials

in eur million H1/2011 H1/2010 +/– Q2/2011 Q2/2010 +/–

revenues 381.0 346.3 10% 175.6 191.8 –8%

Gross profit 181.0 183.9 –2% 76.9 105.9 –27%

Gross margin 48% 53% –5 pp 44% 55% –11 pp

operating result (eBIt) 129.2 106.9 21% 54.3 60.6 –10%

eBIt margin 34% 31% 3 pp 31% 32% –1 pp

net result 90.4 74.1 22% 38.2 42.3 –10%

net result margin 24% 21% 3 pp 22% 22% 0 pp

net result per share – basic (eur) 0.90 0.74 22% 0.38 0.42 –10%

net result per share – diluted (eur) 0.89 0.73 22% 0.38 0.42 –10%

free cash flow* 20.5 79.4 –74% 8.8 11.5 –23%

equipment order intake 432.5 343.9 26% 222.2 175.4 27%

equipment order backlog (end of period) 373.5 250.0 49% 373.5 250.0 49%

* operating cf + Investing cf + changes in cash deposits

Key sHare Data

H1/2011 H1/2010
Key share Data
shares (xetra) in eur, aDs (nasDaQ) in usD shares/xetra aDs/ nasDaQ shares/xetra aDs/nasDaQ

closing Price (end of period) 23.53 34.12 19.73 23.83

Period high Price 33.48 44.88 28.75 38.56

Period low Price 22.70 32.65 19.12 23.11

number of shares issued (end of period) 101,779,752 101,071,374

market capitalization (end of period),  
million eur, million usd

2,394.9 3,472.7 1,994.1 2,408.5

2011 GuiDance MoDel
in eur Million

a H1/2011 actual total revenue 381
B  
 

shippable equipment orders 
out of €374m total backlog as 
of 30/06/11

324 
 

c  assumed H2 spares&  
non-equipment revenues

30 

D  shippable equipment orders 
required

65 – 165 

usd order Intake and order Backlog are recorded at the prevailing budget rate (2011: $1.35/€)
usd revenues are converted at the actual period average exchange rate (h1/2011: $1.40/€)

2011 revenue guidance: ca. € 800m–€ 900m
2011 eBIt guidance: ca. 35% eBIt margin

24-MontH Business DevelopMent 
in eur Million

Q3
2009

Q4
2009

Q1
2010

Q2
2010

Q3
2010

Q4
2010

Q1
2011

Q2
2011

82.0
117.9

154.5
191.8 212.7 224.7 205.4

175.6

total revenues 
(incl. equipment, 
service spare parts)

152.4
203.8

229.9 250.0
278.7 274.8

321.1
373.5

equipment (only)
order Backlog

117.6
163.3 168.5 175.4 200.4 204.0 210.3

equipment (only)
order intake

222.2
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H1 2011  //

forward-lookInG statements

this report may contain forward-looking statements regarding the business, results of opera-
tions, financial condition and earnings outlook of aIxtron within the meaning of the safe harbor 
provisions of the us Private securities litigation reform act of 1995. these statements may  
be identified by words such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “contemplate”, “intend”, “plan”, 
“believe”, “continue” and “estimate” and variations of such words or similar expressions. these 
forward-looking statements are based on our current views and assumptions and are subject to 
risks and uncertainties. you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking state-
ments. actual results and trends may differ materially from those reflected in our forward-look-
ing statements. this could result from a variety of factors, such as actual customer orders 
received by aIxtron, the level of demand for deposition technology in the market, the timing of 
final acceptance of products by customers, the condition of financial markets and access to 
financing for aIxtron, general conditions in the market for deposition plants and macroeconomic 
conditions, cancellations, rescheduling or delays in product shipments, production capacity 
constraints, extended sales and qualification cycles, difficulties in the production process, the 
general development in the semiconductor industry, increased competition, fluctuations  
in exchange rates, availability of public funding, fluctuations and/or changes in interest rates, 
delays in developing and marketing new products, a deterioration of the general economic 
situation and any other factors discussed in any reports or other announcements field by 
aIxtron with the u.s. securities and exchange commission. any forward-looking statements 
contained in this document are based on current expectations and projections of the executive 
Board and on information currently available to it and are made as at the date hereof. aIxtron 
undertakes no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statements as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise, unless expressly required to do so by law. 

this financial report should be read in conjunction with the interim financial statements and the 
additional disclosures included elsewhere in this report.
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interiM ManaGeMent report  //

BusIness actIvIty

aIxtron (“the aIxtron Group” or “the company”) is a leading provider of deposition equip -
ment to the semiconductor industry. the company’s technology solutions are used by a diverse 
range of customers worldwide to build advanced components for electronic and optoelectronic 
applications based on compound, silicon, or organic semiconductor materials. such components 
are used in displays, signaling, lighting, fiber optic communication systems, wireless and mobile 
telephony applications, optical and electronic storage devices, computing, as well as a range of 
other leading-edge technologies.

the company markets and sells its products worldwide, principally through its direct sales 
organization and appointed dealers and sales representatives.

aIxtron’s business activities include developing, producing and installing equipment for  
coating semiconductor materials, process engineering, consulting and training, including  
ongoing customer support.

aIxtron supplies to customers both full production-scale complex material deposition systems 
and small scale systems for r&d and small-scale production use. 

aIxtron’s product range includes customized production and research scale compound  
semiconductor systems capable of depositing material films on up to 95 two-inch diameter 
wafers per single production run, or smaller multiples of larger diameter wafers, employing 
metal-organic chemical vapor deposition (“mocvd”) or hydride vapor Phase epitaxy (“hvPe”) 
or organic thin film deposition on up to Gen. 3.5 substrates, including Polymer vapor Phase 
deposition (“PvPd”) or organic vapor Phase deposition (“ovPd®”) or large area deposition for 
organic light emitting diodes (“oled”) applications or Plasma enhanced chemical vapor Phase 
deposition (“Pecvd”) for depositing complex carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes, 
nanowires or Graphene). 

aIxtron also manufactures full production and research scale deposition systems for silicon 
semiconductor applications capable of depositing material films on wafers of up to 300mm  
diameter, employing technologies such as: chemical vapor deposition (“cvd”), atomic vapor 
deposition (“avd®”) and atomic layer deposition (“ald”). 
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dollar – euro develoPment

//  throughout the reporting period, the us dollar has suffered from disappointing us economic 
data and outlook figures, and has weakened against the euro by 7%, to end the first half of 2011 
at 1.44 usd/eur. over the same period, the euro appeared to find support from the prospect 
of further european interest rate hikes and from the surprisingly strong economic recovery in 
some specific eu economies, despite a renewed focus on resurfacing eu debt problems.

//  In excess of 90% of aIxtron’s 2011 first half revenues were contractually denoted in us dollars. 
the usd/eur average exchange rate, used by aIxtron for the income and expenses of this 
period was 1.40 usd/eur (Q1/2011: 1.36 usd/eur; Q2/2011: 1.45 usd/eur), compared  
to the exchange rate of 1.35 usd/eur used in the first half of 2010. aIxtron’s first half 2011 
revenues and profitability were influenced by the year on year (h1/2011 over h1/2010) and 
quarterly sequential (Q2/2011 over Q1/2011) weakening of the us dollar. the profitability of 
the period was influenced by some gains from currency hedging and positive currency  
translation effects. 

hIGh order Intake and hIGh work In ProGress levels

//  during the first half year of 2011, the aIxtron equipment order intake amounted to 
eur 432.5m, which is 26% higher than in h1/2010 (eur 343.9m). recorded orders continued 
to be received at an historically high level, mainly fuelled by hB led backlighting and lighting 
applications, the latter becoming more prominent in the second quarter. following on from the 
trend seen in the recent quarters, china was the strongest regional driver in this market. the total 
equipment order intake for Q2/2011 came in at eur 222.2m, an increase of 6% over Q1/2011. 

//  the 2011 first half revenues increased by 10% year on year to eur 381.0m (h1/2010: 346.3m), 
but decreased 15% sequentially from Q1/2011 (eur 205.4m) to Q2/2011 (eur 175.6m).  
this sequential development was mainly due to some later than scheduled chinese customer 
led production facility completions and some temporary regional customer financing delays. 
the recorded h1/2011 revenues were also negatively affected by the currency effect of a 
weakening us-dollar in a quarterly sequential and a year on year comparison as well as regional 
product mix and volume effects on selling prices.

//  the 2011 first half gross profit, in absolute terms, was marginally down year on year at 
eur 181.0m and the gross margin declined by 5 percentage points to 48%, compared to eur 
183.9m or 53% in h1/2010.  In a sequential comparison, the company’s Q2/2011 gross margin 

interiM ManaGeMent report  //

ImPortant factors  
of the rePortInG PerIod 
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decreased by seven percentage points, from 51% (eur 104.2m) in Q1/2011 to 44% 
(eur 76.9m) in Q2/2011. this decrease was mainly due to the quarterly sequential revenue 
development which was affected by currency effects, regional product mix and selling prices 
influenced by larger order volumes, set against a stable sequential cost base. 

//  the 2011 first half eBIt came in at eur 129.2m (34%) and was 21% higher in absolute terms 
and the margin was 3 percentage points better year on year than the eur 106.9m (31%) in 
h1/2010. however, the Q2/2011 eBIt margin, at 31% (eur 54.3m), was 5 percentage points 
lower sequentially than in Q1/2011 at 36% (eur 74.9m). this sequential eBIt-margin  
development was mainly influenced by the above mentioned gross margin effects, which were, 
however, partly compensated by an improved operating cost base and positive hedging effects. 

further Growth strateGy In chIna 

//  In January 2011, the company’s new wholly-owned chinese subsidiary; aIxtron china ltd., was 
legally registered with the chinese authorities, which represents an important milestone in 
aIxtron’s growth strategy in china. Going forward, this new business structure will make it 
easier for aIxtron to improve the direct support of aIxtron’s growing chinese customer 
base, including opening further support offices and thereby supplying spare parts and services 
even faster and more efficiently to customers.

//  In June, 2011, aIxtron also signed a formal collaboration agreement with the suzhou  
Institute of nano-tech and nano-Bionics (sInano) which will include opening a new mocvd 
training and demo center in suzhou, china. the new training center will be fully operational 
later this year and will be equipped with aIxtron’s latest generation mocvd systems, 
staffed with a professional team, including highly experienced aIxtron process and mainte-
nance engineers. the agreement is designed to both support sInano’s research work and to 
train chinese engineers, and in doing so; the facility helps to address the national and regional 
demand for professionally trained mocvd engineers and operators. 

//  aIxtron intends to continue to pursue the company’s chinese expansion plans with further 
investments throughout the year, increasing its commitment to support china’s objective of 
becoming a leading global manufacturer of led devices.

several aIxtron awards and nomInatIons

//  In the second quarter of 2011, aIxtron has received several awards reflecting its successful 
business development and in recognition of the quality of communication with the investment 
community.

//  this includes a management award from a major German business magazine; 
wirtschaftswoche, a european regional Business award from hsBc and podium awards in 
the 2011 Investor relations award from the German business magazine; capital, from the us 
business magazine Institutional Investor, and from the annual Investor relations survey by 
thomson reuters extel in conjunction with the German Investor relations association; dIrk.
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korean Government and Industry InItIatIves  
fuel GrowInG led lIGhtInG momentum 

//  on June 8, 2011, south korea launched a new led lighting adoption program as part of the 
korean government’s national energy-saving objectives. the program aims at achieving 
100% adoption rates for led lighting in korean governmental institutions and 60% penetra-
tion of all lighting applications throughout the country by 2020. In the short-term, the 
government aims to achieve 30% nationwide penetration of all lighting applications by 2015. 
this is the most ambitious national implementation plan seen so far globally. 

//  currently, leds account for only 2.5% of all lighting in south korea and to achieve their 
objective, the government has undertaken to provide substantial nationwide subsidies to 
promote the adoption of led lighting. korea will fund about usd 185m in 2012 and 2013  
to support the switch from conventional lights to led lighting in the urban public sector, in 
companies owned or partly owned by the state and throughout all government facilities and 
offices. additional funds will be eventually made available to facilitate energy-efficiency 
rebates and tax breaks for the private sector. although not fully defined at this point in time, 
the korean government has indicated that similar levels of investment would be available 
beyond 2013 to support this national energy efficiency initiative.

//  on the commercial level, samsung and lG are already locally offering 60w equivalent led light 
bulbs in korea at prices around usd 14–17, which is, in the opinion of aIxtron management, 
within the key price tipping point range for commercial led light adoption. this significant 
price positioning represents a 50% year on year market price reduction from major and 
influential global consumer electronics brands. 

//  a combination of the commitment of the south korean government and the additional industry 
initiatives, promoting energy efficient led lighting applications, are creating a highly  
favorable momentum in the korean led market that, in the opinion of the aIxtron manage-
ment, could act as a positive catalyst towards an earlier than forecast general adoption of  
led lighting in other regions as well, potentially leading to a wider demand for led production 
equipment from aIxtron. 

newly elected suPervIsory Board of aIxtron se

//  at the first ordinary General meeting of aIxtron se following the conversion from aIxtron aG, 
a new aIxtron se supervisory Board was elected on may 19, 2011. mr. kim schindelhauer  
is chairman, dr. holger Jürgensen is deputy chairman of the supervisory Board. the following 
persons are members of the supervisory Board: Prof. dr. Petra denk, Prof. dr. wolfgang 
Blättchen, karl-hemann kuklies and Prof. dr. rüdiger von rosen. the supervisory Board audit 
and technology committees were subsequently formed. the audit committee is chaired by 
Prof. dr. wolfgang Blättchen, the technology committee by Prof. dr. Petra denk.
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interiM ManaGeMent report  //

 results of oPeratIons

develoPment of revenues

during the first six months of 2011, aIxtron recorded total revenues of eur 381.0m, an 
increase of eur 34.7m, or 10%, compared to eur 346.3m in the same period last year. the most 
significant positive factor in this development was the year on year increase in demand for 
mocvd deposition equipment for leds for consumer electronics and lighting applications, the 
latter becoming more prominent in the second quarter of 2011. however, the 2011 half-year 
revenues also reflect a negative year on year usd/eur exchange rate effect, as the usd has 
become comparatively weaker throughout the six months reporting period. additionally, revenues 
were negatively affected by regional product mix and volume effects on selling prices.

In a slightly weaker shipment quarter, the Q2/2011 revenue development was partially affected 
by some, later than scheduled, chinese led customer production facility completions and  
some regional customer financing delays which aIxtron believes to be temporary. consequently, 
Q2/2011 revenues were down 8% against the previous year (Q2/2011: eur 175.6m; Q2/2010: 
eur 191.8m) and 15% compared to the previous quarter (Q1/2011: eur 205.4m). however, 
management believes that the aforementioned events will not impact the underlying growth 
trend in this industry or this regional market, which continues to exhibit positive mid to long-term 
growth signals. 

equipment revenues, excluding spares and service, were eur 351.2m in h1/2011 (h1/2010: 
eur 323.4m), which represents 92% of the total h1/2011 revenues (h1/2010: 93%). the 
aIxtron equipment bought is still predominantly used by customers for the production  
of leds for consumer electronics products and, to an increasing extent, for emerging lighting 
applications. 

the remaining revenues were generated by sales of spare parts and service, which totaled 8% of 
total revenues in h1/2011 (h1/2010: 7%). 
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revenues By eQuipMent, spares & service

H1/2011 H1/2010 +/–

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

equipment revenues 351.2 92 323.4 93 27.8 9

other revenues (service, spare parts, etc.) 29.8 8 22.9 7 6.9 30

total 381.0 100 346.3 100 34.7 10

90% of total revenues in the first six months of 2011 were generated by sales to customers in 
asia. this is 4 percentage points lower than the 94% recorded in h1/2010. 4% of revenues in 
h1/2011 were generated in europe (h1/2010: 3%) and the remaining 6% in the usa (h1/2010: 3%).

revenues By reGion

H1/2011 H1/2010 +/–

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

asia 341.7 90 326.4 94 15.3 5

europe 17.1 4 9.1 3 8.0 88

usa 22.2 6 10.8 3 11.4 106

total 381.0 100 346.3 100 34.7 10

develoPment of results

cost structure 

H1/2011 H1/2010 +/–

eur 
million

%
revenue

eur 
million

%
revenue

eur 
million %

cost of sales 200.0 52 162.4 47 37.6 23

Gross profit 181.0 48 183.9 53 –2.9 –2

operating costs 51.9 14 77.0 22 –25.1 –33

 selling expenses 17.8 5 25.2 7 –7.4 –29

 General and administration expenses 17.6 5 14.1 4 3.5 25

 research and development costs 24.0 6 21.7 6 2.3 11

 net other operating (income) and expenses (7.5) 2 16.0 5 (23.5) –147
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cost of sales, in absolute terms, increased year on year, by 23% from eur 162.4m in h1/2010  
to eur 200.0m in h1/2011. cost of sales relative to revenues increased to 52% (h1/2010: 47%). 
the relationship between revenues and cost of sales at aIxtron generally depends on total 
sales volume, product and regional mix and a potential usd/eur exchange rate effect. 

In Q2/2011 however, although revenues were 15% down sequentially, negatively affected by 
currency effects, regional product mix and volume effects on selling prices, the absolute cost of 
sales remained close to the level recorded in the prior quarter (Q1/2011: eur 101.2m) and 
amounted to eur 98.8m. this timing issue of reduced shipments and above mentioned revenue 
effects were the major driver behind the recorded higher percentage of cost of sales of 56%  
in Q2/2011, and had a predictable impact on the company’s recorded Q2/2011 and h1/2011 
gross profit.

the company’s first half gross profit decreased by 2% year on year, as a result of lower revenues 
partly due to a weaker us-dollar and an increased cost of sales base, to eur 181.0m in h1/2011 
(h1/2010: 183.9m), resulting in a first six months gross margin of 48% (h1/2010: 53%).  
due to the higher percentage of cost of sales relative to revenues, the Q2/2011 gross profit  
was down compared to both the previous year and the previous quarter. It amounted to 
eur 76.9m (Q2/2010: eur 105.9m; Q1/2011: eur 104.2m) or 44% of total revenues (Q2/2010: 
55%; Q1/2011: 51%).

operating costs decreased year on year in absolute terms by 33% to eur 51.9m (h1/2010: 
eur 77.0m). operating costs relative to revenues were only 14% in h1/2011, which is 8 percentage 
points lower than the 22% in h1/2010. In an absolute sequential quarterly comparison; the 
Q2/2011 operating costs of eur 22.5m (13% of sales) were 23% lower than Q1/2011: eur 29.2m 
(14% of sales), and 50% lower than Q2/2010 eur 45.4m (24% of sales). this positive develop-
ment partially offset some of the decrease in gross profit and was influenced by the following 
factors:

selling expenses decreased year on year by 29% to eur 17.8m (h1/2010: eur 25.2), mainly 
against a backdrop of lower regional sales commissions and warranty expenses. selling expenses 
relative to revenues decreased year on year by 2 percentage points to 5% compared to 7% in 
h1/2010. In Q2/2011, selling expenses were down 32% from their Q1 level to eur 7.2m 
(Q2/2010: eur 13.3m; Q1/2011: eur 10.6m).

the 25% year on year increase in general and administration expenses to eur 17.6m in h1/2011 
(h1/2010: eur 14.1m) was principally due to increased management costs including bonuses,  
It infrastructure costs and external consultancy charges. General and administration expenses 
relative to revenues remained broadly stable at 5% of sales in h1/2011 compared to 4% in 
h1/2010. In Q2/2011, general and administrative costs were slightly down compared to the 
previous quarter and amounted to eur 8.7m or 5% of revenues (Q2/2010: eur 6.7m, 3%; 
Q1/2011: eur 8.8m, 4%).

research and development costs increased by 11% year on year, from the eur 21.7m recorded in 
h1/2010 to eur 24.0m in h1/2011. this was due to the predicted increase in research and 
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development activities requiring additional personnel and increased material consumption, 
depreciation and facilities’ costs, including those for the new r&d center. In relative terms, r&d 
costs in h1/2011 were stable at 6% of revenues (h1/2010: 6%). r&d costs in Q2/2011 remained 
relatively high at eur 11.5m or 7% of revenues, but in absolute terms were about 7% less than 
the figure recorded in Q1/2011 (Q2/2010: eur 10.9m; Q1/2011: eur 12.4m). this is principally 
just an incurred timing issue of research and development projects.

the predicted rising average number of r&d employees in h1/2011 to 245 (h1/2010: 231), 
illustrates the degree to which aIxtron is committed to and maintains a strong, well funded and 
focused r&d program within the business. 

the new r&d center remains on budget and on schedule to be fully completed by the first quarter 
of 2012, although the first systems to be installed in this state of the art facility will commence 
commissioning in Q4/2011.

Key r&D inforMation

H1/2011 H1/2010 +/–

r&d expenses (eur million) 24.0 21.7 11%

r&d expenses, % of sales 6 6 – 

r&d employees (period average) 245 231 6%

r&d employees, % of total headcount (period average) 32 31 1 pp

net other operating income and expenses in the first six months of 2011 resulted in an income  
of eur 7.5m, compared with eur 16.0m of expense in h1/2010. the majority of this net other 
income namely; nearly eur 5m, is attributable to Q2/2011 (Q2/2010: eur –14.5m; Q1/2011: 
eur 2.6m).

In h1/2011, a net currency income of eur 7.8m (h1/2010: eur –18.6m) arose principally from 
usd/eur hedging contracts and currency transactional and translation differences. eur 1.1m  
of r&d grants, received in h1/2011 (h1/2010: eur 1.7m), were, as usual, recorded as “other 
operating income”. 

the absolute operating result increased in a year on year comparison by 21%, from eur 106.9m 
in h1/2010 to eur 129.2m in h1/2011 with a 3 percentage points higher eBit margin of 34% 
(h1/2010: 31%). this development was principally due to the significantly reduced operating 
costs and the increased net other operating income as described above, more than offsetting the 
lower gross profit and gross margin. In Q2/2011, the operating result amounted to eur 54.3m 
(Q2/2010: eur 60.6m; Q1/2011: eur 74.9m) or 31% of total revenues (Q2/2010: 32%; Q1/2011: 
36%). this development is due to the aforementioned quarterly sequential decrease in gross 
margin that was only partially offset by the reduction in operating costs and the increased net 
other operating income. 
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result before taxes increased by 21% from eur 107.4m in h1/2010 to eur 129.5m in h1/2011, 
with a net finance income of eur 0.3m in h1/2011 (h1/2010: eur 0.5m). In Q2/2011, the result 
before taxes amounted to eur 54.3m, representing a 28% sequential decrease in absolute terms 
against Q1/2011 (Q2/2010: eur 61.7m; Q1/ 2011: eur 75.2m) and a margin decline of about  
6 percentage points relative to Q1.

aIxtron recorded a tax expense of eur 39.1m in h1/2011, at a quite stable effective tax rate of 
30% of the profit before tax (h1/2010: eur 33.3m or 31%). tax expenses in Q2/2011 amounted 
to eur 16.1m, resulting in the same effective tax rate of 30% (Q2/2010: eur 19.4m or 31%; 
Q1/2011: eur 22.9m or 31%).
 
the net income in h1/2011 was 22% up, year on year, from eur 74.1m (21% of revenues) in 
h1/2010, to eur 90.4m (24% of revenues). net income for Q2/2011 was also sequentially 
affected by the reduced gross margin and came in at eur 38.2m or 22% of revenues (Q2/2010: 
eur 42.3m or 22%; Q1/ 2011: eur 52.3m or 25%). however, despite the 7 percentage points 
lower gross margin, compared to Q1/2011, the net profit margin in Q2/2011 was only 3 percentage 
points less than in Q1/2011, which is mainly attributable to the improved operating cost and 
currency hedging benefits.

develoPment of orders

eQuipMent orDers

H1/2011 H1/2010 +/–

eur 
million

eur 
million

eur 
million %

equipment order intake 432.5 343.9 88.6 26

equipment order backlog (end of period) 373.5 250.0 123.5 49

the h1/2011 equipment order intake increased, year on year, and at eur 432.5m was 26% up  
on the eur 343.9m recorded in h1/2010. In contrast to the weaker revenue development in 
Q2/2011, equipment order intake in Q2 was recorded at an historically high level, at eur 222.2m 
in the quarter (Q2/2010: eur 175.4m; Q1/2011: eur 210.3m). as a matter of internal policy,  
the 2011 order intake in us dollars is recorded at the current 2011 budget exchange rate of 
1.35 usd/eur (2010: 1.50 usd/eur).

as in the previous quarters, aIxtron continues to see very good market acceptance of its  
latest generation G5 and crIus® II equipment systems, which were launched in february 2010.  
at 70% of the equipment order intake in Q2/2011 (Q1/2011: 65%; Q4/2010: 55%; Q3/2010: 
29%; Q2/2010: 8%), the customer adoption rate for these new systems is even faster than with 
earlier generation systems. 
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as already mentioned, management is currently seeing increasing activity around led lighting, 
including led lighting device adoption programs from utilities or national governments.  
management estimates that more than 50%  of the total equipment order intake relates to 
customers intending to employ this equipment for the production of leds for lighting products. 

the total equipment order backlog reached a record high of eur 373.5m as at June 30, 2011  
and was 49% higher than the eur 250.0m at the same point in time in 2010, and 24% higher than 
the 2011 opening backlog of eur 302.3m as of January 1, 2011. this high order backlog at the 
end of June, 2011 demonstrates the high revenue potential for the second half of the year.

order recoGnItIon
as a matter of strict internal policy of prudence, aIxtron has defined clear requirements  
before recording and reporting received equipment orders as order intake and order backlog. 
these requirements comprise all of the following minimum criteria:

1. the receipt of a firm written purchase order and 
2. the receipt of the agreed deposit  and 
3. the accessibility of the required shipping documentation  and 
4. a customer confirmed agreement on a system specific delivery date.

in addition, and reflecting current market conditions, even if an order does fulfill all of the above 
criteria, the company’s management reserves the right to additionally assess whether the actual 
realization of each respective system order is sufficiently likely to occur in a timely manner 
according to management’s opinion. when that management assessment concludes, that there is 
an unacceptable degree of risk of realizing revenue on any specific system, management will, 
until that risk is considered acceptable, exclude the order, or a portion of the order, from the 
recorded order intake and order backlog figures, regardless of compliance with requirements 
points 1–4 above. 
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the company recorded no bank borrowings as of June 30, 2011 and december 31, 2010.

the equity ratio increased to 76% as of June 30, 2011, compared to 73% as of december 31, 2010, 
principally due to higher retained earnings. 

aIxtron Group’s capital expenditures of the first half-year of 2011 amounted to eur 11.7m 
(h1/2010: eur 15.4m), of which eur 11.1m (h1/2010: eur 14.4m) were related to property, plant 
and equipment (including testing and laboratory equipment).  

cash and cash equivalents (including cash deposits with a maturity of more than three months) 
decreased to eur 342.2m (eur 202.3m + eur 139.9 cash deposits) as of June 30, 2011 compared  
to eur 384.7m (eur 182.1m + eur 202.6m cash deposits) as of december 31, 2010. this decrease 
was mainly due to advance payments from customers most of which being employed to finance 
increased work in progress reflecting current order levels and the dividend payment of eur 60.7m in 
Q2/2011, following the dividend proposition approval of the aIxtron shareholders at the annual 
General meeting in may, 2011.

the value of property, plant and equipment increased to eur 83.9m as of June 30, 2011 
(eur 77.9m as of december 31, 2010), principally due to investments in r&d. 

the decrease in the value of goodwill from eur 62.2m as per december 31, 2010 to eur 57.5m  
as per June 30, 2011 resulted purely from currency translation adjustments. there were no 
additions or impairments in the first six months of 2011.

the value of other intangible assets decreased from eur 7.0m as per december 31, 2010 to 
eur 5.7m as per June 30, 2011. the recorded differences arose mainly from amortization.

inventories, including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods, increased from eur 167.2m 
as of december 31, 2010 to eur 186.3m as of June 30, 2011, reflecting the continuation of strong 
order intake and backlog and consequent increase in work in progress and inventory. some of the 
delayed shipments due to late customer production facility completions or temporary regional 
customer financing delays have also contributed to a higher residual inventory figure in Q2/2011. 

interiM ManaGeMent report  //

fInancIal PosItIon and net assets 
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In the six month reporting period, retained advance payments from customers have decreased  
by eur 12.9m, or 11%, from eur 117.5m as of december 31, 2010 to eur 104.6m as of  
June 30, 2011, but are 49% higher sequentially from Q1/2011 (eur 70.0m). these fluctuations 
are principally due to timing of inflowing funds and outgoing shipments as well as different 
regional and customer-specific practices. 

trade receivables increased from eur 88.4m as of december 31, 2010 to eur 94.8m as of  
June 30, 2011, reflecting large customer order deliveries in June leading to the corresponding 
cash inflow in early July. 
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interiM ManaGeMent report  //

oPPortunItIes and rIsks

aIxtron believes that the following market trends and opportunities of the relevant end user 
markets could have a positive effect on future business:

short term

//  continuing adoption of leds for backlighting of lcd screens (netbooks, tablets, laptops, 
monitors, tvs), leds in automotive (e.g. interior lighting, headlights and rear lights)  
or other applications.

//  Increasing adoption of leds for exterior, public street and commercial lighting.
//  Increased adoption of leds for consumer and residential general lighting applications.

mId term

//  Increased emergence of high volume silicon carbide (sic) production applications and  
emerging hybrid automotive and photovoltaic transistor applications.

//  Increased emergence and further development of plastic electronics/flexible organic  
tft backplanes.

//  development of next generation nand, dram and Pram memory devices.
//  Increased development activity for specialized compound solar cell applications.

lonG term

//  further progress in research activities leading to technologies for oled lighting and  
displays as well as organic material large area deposition. 

//  Progress in the convergence development of complex compound semiconductor material 
applications as substituting materials in the silicon semiconductor industry.

//  development of applications using carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes, carbon 
nanowires, Graphene).

//  development of uv led applications e.g. for water purification.

aIxtron is exposed to a series of risks which are described in detail in the “risk report” of the 
annual report 2010 and in the section “risk factors“ in aixtron’s 2010 20-f report, which  
has been filed with the u.s. securities and exchange commission on march 1, 2011. copies of the 
company’s most recent annual report and form 20-f are available on the company’s website  
at www.aixtron.com (sections “Investors/reports” and “Investors/us-listing”), as well as on the 
sec’s website at www.sec.gov.

during the first six months of 2011, aIxtron management was not aware of any significant 
additions or changes in the risks as described in the 2010 annual report/20-f report referred  
to above.
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despite the increased perceived volatility, and the further weakening of the us dollar, we 
continue to believe that 2011 could result in another revenue growth year for aIxtron and that 
the very solid order backlog, with which we started into 2011, and the orders since received, 
constitutes a strong foundation for the realization of that potential. 

for fiscal year 2011, we remain confident of achieving a revenue figure of circa eur 800–900m 
with an operating margin of circa 35%.

customers have responded very positively to the recent introduction of the new aIxtron  
crIus® II-l system at the led forum in shanghai, in July, 2011. this latest aIxtron product has  
a wafer batch capacity of 16x4 inch wafers or 69x2 inch wafers, providing customers with  
the largest production proven throughput mocvd system capacity available in the market today. 
this new reactor evolution is based on the already market proven crIus® II reactor technology 
which was introduced very successfully in 2010, guaranteeing customers a seamless transfer  
of qualified high performance led processes. we expect that, combined with other recent new 
product introductions and other products under development we will continue to compete 
prominently at the highest level for market share of the mocvd equipment market.

we will continue to closely watch the currently volatile usd/eur exchange rate development  
and the potential consequential effects on the company’s revenues and profitability and will, where 
possible, economically and expediently, employ appropriate financial instruments to mitigate 
potential risk. 

due to the evident multiple markets emerging for led applications, we believe that our led 
production equipment will remain the most prominent element of our current and immediate 
future revenues. we expect that the consumer retail market demand for products such as monitors 
and tvs, employing led backlighting will continue to grow in 2011. furthermore, we anticipate 
that the adoption of led lighting applications will continue to increase throughout 2011, with 
asia remaining a prominent regional driver in support of this market development. 

during the remaining six months of the year, we plan to continue to invest in laboratory equipment, 
into the expansion of our activities in china and in the completion of our new r&d center (Phase 2) 
building in herzogenrath, Germany. 

we carry no debt and continue to believe that our company has sufficient funds or instruments in 
place to ensure that the foreseeable needs of the business can be met. 

as at June 30, 2011, we had no binding agreements for participation financing, company  
acquisitions or transfers of parts of the company.

interiM ManaGeMent report  //

outlook
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in eur thousands H1/2011 H1/2010 +/– Q2/2011 Q2/2010 +/–

 Revenues 381,032 346,349 34,683 175,622 191,844 –16,222

 Cost of sales 200,003 162,470 37,533 98,769 85,871 12,898

Gross profit 181,029 183,879 –2,850 76,853 105,973 –29,120

 Selling expenses 17,829 25,157 –7,328 7,204 13,319 –6,115

 General administration expenses 17,556 14,072 3,484 8,744 6,657 2,087

 Research and development costs 23,954 21,720 2,234 11,541 10,917 624

 Other operating income 9,094 2,679 6,415 5,029 1,465 3,564

 Other operating expenses 1,633 18,694 –17,061 134 15,987 –15,853

operating result 129,151 106,915 22,236 54,259 60,558 –6,299

 Finance income 1,729 1,081 648 912 1,093 –181

 Finance expense 1,382 577 805 895 0 895

net finance income 347 504 –157 17 1,093 –1,076

result before taxes 129,498 107,419 22,079 54,276 61,651 –7,375

 Taxes on income 39,051 33,329 5,722 16,106 19,391 –3,285

profit/loss attributable to the equity holders  
of aiXtron Se (after taxes)

90,447 74,090 16,357 38,170 42,260 –4,090

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 0.90 0.74 0.16 0.38 0.42 –0.04

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 0.89 0.73 0.16 0.38 0.42 –0.04

* unaudited

CONSOlIDATED STATEmENT  
OF OTHER COmpREHENSIvE INCOmE*

in eur thousands H1/2011 H1/2010 +/– Q2/2011 Q2/2010 +/–

profit or loss 90,447 74,090 16,357 38,170 42,260 –4,090

losses/gains from derivative financial instruments 
before taxes

4,919 –17,625 22,544 –1,182 –12,018 10,836 

Deferred taxes –690 5,419 –6,109 948 3,435 –2,487

Currency translation adjustment –13,079 12,262 –25,341 –3,806 9,162 –12,968

other comprehensive income –8,850 56 –8,906 –4,040 579 –4,619

total comprehensive income attributable to  
equity holders of aiXtron Se

81,597 74,146 7,451 34,130 42,839 –8,709 

* unaudited

interim financial StatementS  //

CONSOlIDATED INCOmE STATEmENT*
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in eur thousands June 30, 2011 Dec 31, 2010 June 30, 2010

assets
Property, plant and equipment 83,863 77,910 48,637

Goodwill 57,540 62,201 66,981

other intangible assets 5,683 6,977 7,352

other non-current assets 722 807 706

deferred tax assets 19,321 19,469 29,001

tax assets 334 332 373

total non-current assets 167,463 167,696 153,050
Inventories 186,348 167,221 131,012
trade receivables less allowance keur 370
(2010: keur 382; Q2 2010 keur 766)

94,756 88,407 89,080

current tax assets 8,147 696 0

other current assets 26,904 14,707 17,558

other financial assets 139,897 202,587 130,000

cash and cash equivalents 202,335 182,118 241,186

total current assets 658,387 655,736 608,836
total assets 825,850 823,432 761,886

liabilities and shareholders’ equity
subscribed capital  
number of shares: 100,700,827  
(2010: 100,100,941; Q2 2010 99,992,449)

100,701
 

100,101
 

99,992
 

additional paid-in capital 272,232 267,070 264,841

retained earnings 274,221 244,488 125,434 

Income and expenses recognized in equity –20,185 –11,335 –13,508

total shareholders’ equity 626,969 600,324 476,759
employee benefits 0 17 1,158

other non-current liabilities 196 636 81

other non-current accruals and provisions 142 387 671

deferred tax liabilities 0 0 303

total non-current liabilities 338 1,040 2,213
trade payables 40,265 39,643 32,979

advance payments from customers 104,556 117,477 155,854

other current accruals and provisions 36,300 43,536 61,076

other current liabilities 5,355 4,034 3,446

current tax liabilities 12,033 17,342 29,520

deferred revenues 34 36 39

total current liabilities 198,543 222,068 282,914
total liabilities 198,881 223,108 285,127
total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 825,850 823,432 761,886

* unaudited

interiM financial stateMents  //

consolIdated statement  
of fInancIal PosItIon*
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in eur thousands H1/2011 H1/2010 +/– Q2/2011 Q2/2010 +/–

cash inflow from operating activities  

net income for the period (after taxes) 90,447 74,090 16,357 38,170 42,260 –4,090
reconciliation between profit and cash inflow/ 
outflow from operating activities
 expense from share–based payments 2,639 1,869 770 1,297 957 340

 depreciation and amortization expense 6,368 6,244 124 3,067 3,240 –173
  net result from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment
–17 1 –18 –17 1 –18 

 deferred income taxes –1,752 –13,870 12,118 –4,693 –8,081 3,388

change in  
Inventories –21,310 –38,361 17,051 –23,574 –26,025 2,451
trade receivables –8,745 –36,861 28,116 –25,386 –13,028 –12,358

other assets –14,668 –14,796 128 –3,832 –7,590 3,758

trade payables 1,753 9,092 –7,339 –371 –7,305 6,934

Provisions and other liabilities –10,104 45,358 –55,462 –5,929 26,394 –32,323

non–current liabilities –667 –4,324 3,657 –107 –3,222 3,115

advance payments from customers –11,821 66,342 –78,163 34,850 15,313 19,537

cash inflow from operating activities 32,123 94,784 –62,661 13,475 22,914 –9,439
cash inflow/outflow from investing activities  
capital expenditures in property, plant and equipment –11,107 –14,425 3,318 –4,478 –10,940 6,462
capital expenditures in intangible assets –569 –1,016 447 –256 –477 221

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 42 38 4 42 38 4

Bank deposits with a maturity of more than 90 days 61,196 –40,000 101,196 53,956 –9,000 62,956

cash inflow/outflow from investing activities 49,562 –55,403 104,965 49,264 –20,379 69,643
cash inflow/outflow from financing activities
dividend paid to shareholders –60,714 –15,748 –44,966 –60,714 –15,748 –44,966
Proceeds from issue of equity shares 3,123 2,963 160 1,044 1,175 –131

cash inflow/outflow from financing activities –57,591 –12,785 –44,806 –59,670 –14,573 –45,097
effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and  
cash equivalents

–3,877 3,398 –7,275 –1,446 2,615 –4,061

net change in cash and cash equivalents 20,217 29,994 –9,777 1,623 –9,423 11,046
cash and cash equivalents at the beginning  
of the period

182,118 211,192 –29,074 200,712 250,609 –49,897

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 202,335 241,186 –38,851 202,335 241,186 –38,851
Interest paid –140 –121 –19 56 –1 57

Interest received 1,316 812 504 433 698 –265

Income taxes paid –52,255 –28,878 –23,377 –9,327 –689 –8,638

Income taxes received 1,075 76 999 428 0 428

* unaudited

interiM financial stateMents  //

consolIdated statement  
of cash flows*
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income and expense recognized 
directly in equity

in eur thousands

subscribed 
capital  

under ifrs
additional 

paid-in-capital
currency 

translation

Derivative 
financial 

instruments

retained 
earnings/

accumulated 
deficit

total 
shareholders‘ 

equity 
attributable to 

the owners of 
aixtron se

Balance at January 1, 2011 100,101 267,070 –10,995 –340 244,488 600,324 

dividends to shareholders –60,714 –60,714 

share based payments 2,639 2,639 

Issue of shares for options 600 2,523 3,123 

net income for the period 90,447 90,447 

other comprehensive income –13,079 4,229 –8,850 

total comprehensive income –13,079 4,229 90,447 81,597 

Balance at June 30, 2011 100,701 272,232 –24,074 3,889 274,221 626,969 

Balance at January 1, 2010 99,588 260,413 –12,449 –1,115 67,092 413,529 

dividends to shareholders –15,748 –15,748 

share based payments 1,869 1,869 

Issue of shares for options 404 2,559 2,963 

net income for the period 74,090 74,090 

other comprehensive income 12,262 –12,206 56 

total comprehensive income 0 12,262 –12,206 74,090 74,146 

Balance at June 30, 2010 99,992 264,841 –187 –13,321 125,434 476,759 

* unaudited

interiM financial stateMents  //

consolIdated statement  
of chanGes In eQuIty*
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this consolidated interim financial report of aIxtron se has been prepared in accordance  
with International financial reporting standards (Ifrs) applicable for Interim financial re-
porting, Ias 34.

It was not audited according to §317 hGB or reviewed by a certified auditor.

the accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those 
followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 
december 31, 2010.

the consolidated interim financial statements of aIxtron se include the following operating 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “aIxtron”, “the aIxtron Group”, or “the company”): 
aIxtron, Inc., sunnyvale, california (usa); aIxtron ltd., cambridge (united kingdom);  
nanoinstruments ltd. (united kingdom); aIxtron aB, lund (sweden); aIxtron korea co. ltd., 
seoul (south korea); aIxtron kk, tokyo (Japan); aIxtron china ltd., shanghai (P.r. china);  
and aIxtron taiwan co. ltd., hsinchu (taiwan). In comparison with december 31, 2010,  
aIxtron china ltd., shanghai has been added to the consolidated group of companies. 

aDDitional Disclosures   //

accountInG PolIcIes
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the following segment information has been prepared in accordance with Ifrs 8 “operating 
segments”. as aIxtron has only one operating segment, the information provided relates only 
to geographical data.

the company markets and sells its products in asia, europe, and the united states, mainly 
through its direct sales organization and cooperation partners. 

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on 
the geographical location of customers. segment assets are based on the geographical location 
of the assets.

GeoGrapHical seGMents

in eur thousands asia europe usa Group

revenues realized with third parties H1/2011 341,688 17,130 22,215 381,033

 H1/2010 326,410 9,169 10,770 346,349

segment assets  
(property, plant and equipment)

June 30, 2011 631 80,546 2,686 83,863 

 June 30, 2010 279 44,458 3,900 48,637

aDDitional Disclosures  //

seGment rePortInG
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In the first six months of 2011, aIxtron’s employees and executive Board members held  
stock options, representing the right to receive aIxtron common shares or aIxtron american 
depositary shares (ads). the status of these options developed as follows: 

aixtron ordinary shares June 30, 2011 exercised
expired/ 

forfeited Dec 31, 2010

stock options 3,863,576 599,886 23,072 4,486,534

underlying shares 4,531,053 599,886 23,813 5,154,752

aixtron aDs June 30, 2011 exercised
expired/ 

forfeited Dec 31, 2010

stock options 6,610 0 0 6,610

underlying shares 6,610 0 0 6,610

aDDitional Disclosures  //

stock oPtIon Plans
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the total number of employees rose from 751 on June 30, 2010 to 832 persons on June 30, 2011.   

eMployees By reGion 

2011 2010 +/–

June 30 % June 30 % abs. %

asia 170 20 144 19 26 18

europe 547 66 504 67 43 9

usa 115 14 103 14 12 12

total 832 100 751 100 81 11

eMployees By function

2011 2010 +/–

June 30 % June 30 % abs. %

sales 69 8 73 10 –4 –5

research and development 267 32 240 32 28 11

manufacturing and service 390 47 348 46 42 12

administration 106 13 91 12 16 17

total 832 100 751 100 81 11

aDDitional Disclosures  //

 emPloyees
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In comparison to december 31, 2010, the composition of the company’s supervisory Board as  
at June 30, 2011 has changed as described here: following the annual General meeting held  
on may 19, 2011, the new aIxtron se supervisory Board was elected as described earlier. 

there were no changes in the composition of the company’s executive Board.

related Party transactIons

aIxtron did not conclude or carry out any material transactions with related parties.

Post-Balance sheet date events

there were no known business events with a potentially significant effect on aIxtron’s results 
of operation, financial position or net assets after June 30, 2011. 

aDDitional Disclosures  //

manaGement
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H1 2011  //

resPonsIBIlIty statement

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements for the 
three months ended June 30, 2011 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position and profit or loss of the group, and the interim management report of 
the group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and 
the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and 
risks associated with the expected development of the group for the remaining months 
of the financial year.

herzoGenrath, July 2011

aixtron se

executive BoarD
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